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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties 

requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later 

than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely advise 

the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. 

 (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  CourtCall will NOT be used by D36.  Zoom is approved for all hearings except 

Issue Conferences and Trials.  Dept. 36’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1136. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 36 prefers and encourages fax or 

email notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued – 

with a STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 36’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-

2693.  Dept. 36’s email address is: dept36@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 36 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order 

must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s 

tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of 

the order. 

 

 Law & Motion 

 
   

    

1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01240 
CASE NAME:  SENEFERU VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  1ST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
FILED BY: BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTY FUND 2016, LLC 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
Breckenridge Property Fund 2016, LLC’s unopposed demurrer to the First Amended Complaint is 
granted with leave to amend.  Breckenridge asserts that the FAC fails to state a cognizable claim 
against Breckenridge.  No opposition to the demurrer was received by the Court.  
 
Standard 
 
“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” (Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is sufficient if it alleges 
ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), 
but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with reasonable precision and 
with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, source and extent” of the 
plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 
Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The 
Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of 
contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 
161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247.) “The existence and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” 
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(Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465, 477.) 
 
Analysis 
 
This action arises from the foreclosure and trustee’s sale of real property of which Plaintiffs Malik  
and Karen Seneferu are the former owners.  Breckenridge asserts that, although Breckenridge 
participated in the foreclosure sale, it did not purchase the property, nor did it foreclose or hold an 
interest in the property.  Breckenridge was preempted from purchasing the property, albeit being the 
successful bidder, following the foreclosure sale by an eligible bidder (Project Lift Up)  as defined by 
Senate bill 1079 and, therefore, never purchased the property.   
 
Senate bill 1079 altered the foreclosure processes of California residential properties. SB 1079 added 
a new section to the Cal. Civil Code, § 2924 (m), which provided certain privileges to certain parties 
once the trustee sale concludes. (Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2924 (m)). The eligible bidder has 15 days after 
the sale to file a notice of intent to purchase the property.   If no such Notice of Intent is received, 
then the sale becomes final and a TDUS may be issued to the buyer from the auction. (Id.) However, if 
an eligible bidder submits the Notice of Intent, the purchase funds and affidavit stating that they 
meet the criteria of an eligible bidder to the trustee within 45 days, then the TDUS will issue to the 
eligible bidder, not the party that bid at the foreclosure sale. (Id.)  Breckenridge, despite being the 
successful bidder for the property at the foreclosure sale was preempted by Project Lift-up,  the 
“eligible bidder” under SB 1079. The benefits of SB 1079 were employed by another entity (Project 
Lift-up), and, despite having the winning bid at the trustee sale, the eligible bidder, Project Life-Up,  
was the successful bidder for the property.  Hence, Breckenridge has no instrument to cancel.   
 
Plaintiffs allege causes of action against Breckenridge for Cancellation of Instruments (of the Trustee’s 
and foreclose sale) and Fraud and Deceit and/or Negligent Misrepresentation.   Because Breckenridge 
did not hold title to the property, nor have any role with Plaintiff’s mortgage loan and there are no 
instruments in the foreclosure sale to which Breckenridge is a party, the demurrer is sustained. 
 
The Court is granting leave to amend only in an abundance of caution; although the Court doubts 
Plaintiff can amend to allege a valid cause of action as to Breckenridge, leave to amend should be 
liberally granted. Section 452 mandates that a pleading is to be liberally construed for purposes of 
determining its effect, “with a view to substantial justice between the parties.” Where the defect by 
demurrer is capable of cure, “leave to amend is routinely and liberally granted to give the plaintiff a 
chance to cure the defect in question.” (Price v. Dames & Moore (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 355, 360; 
Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal. App. 3d 159, 168 [203 Cal. Rptr. 556].) 
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2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01598 
CASE NAME:  HUANG VS. KING 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE FOR SLANDER CCP 425.16 FILED BY 
CINDY KING ON 2/2/23  
FILED BY: KING, CINDY 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Defendant Cindy King’s special motion to strike is denied.  

Plaintiff is suing Defendant for slander of title based on the filing and recording of a lis 

pendens in case MSC21-01312 (King v. Huang). Defendant brings this special motion to strike 

Plaintiff’s complaint in this case.  

In the underlying action (King v. Huang), Defendant sued Plaintiff for various claims related to 

Defendant’s tenancy. Defendant filed a first amended complaint on January 12, 2022. Defendant filed 

and recorded a lis pendens on the property where Defendant had been a tenant on March 15, 2022. 

The FAC has the following causes of action: (1) breach of contract, (2) breach of the covenant of quiet 

enjoyment, (3) intentional infliction of emotional distress, (4) negligence, (5) Business and Professions 

Code section 17200, (6) fraud, (7) negligent misrepresentation and (8) nuisance. In the prayer for 

relief, Defendant seeks damages, attorney fees, an order requiring Plaintiff to abate all nuisances, an 

injunction preventing Plaintiff from using the property in violation of the Business and Professions 

Code and unfair business practices, and for other relief as the Court deems just and proper. (FAC 

p.20-21.)  

Standard 

“Resolution of an anti-SLAPP motion [or special motion to strike] involves two steps. First, the 

defendant must establish that the challenged claim arises from activity protected by [Code of Civil 

Procedure] section 425.16. [Citation.] If the defendant makes the required showing, the burden shifts 

to the plaintiff to demonstrate the merit of the claim by establishing a probability of success. We have 

described this second step as a ‘summary-judgment-like procedure.’ [Citation.]” (Baral v. Schnitt 

(2016) 1 Cal.5th 376, 384-385.) 

Protected Activity 

The lawsuit here alleges that Defendant slandered title by filing and recording a lis pendens.  “ 

‘The filing of a notice of lis pendens falls squarely within [Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16's 

definition of a protected activity]. [Citations.]’ [Citation.]” (Park 100 Investment Group II, LLC v. 

Ryan (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 795, 805-806.) Thus, Defendant has met her burden of showing that 

Plaintiff’s complaint arises from protected activity. The burden now shifts to Plaintiff to show a 
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probability of prevailing on the merits.  

Probability of Prevailing 

Plaintiff must show a probability that she will prevail on her claims. (Civ. Proc. Code § 

425.16(b)(1).) At this step, “the burden shifts to the plaintiff to demonstrate that each challenged 

claim based on protected activity is legally sufficient and factually substantiated. The court, without 

resolving evidentiary conflicts, must determine whether the plaintiff's showing, if accepted by the 

trier of fact, would be sufficient to sustain a favorable judgment. If not, the claim is stricken.” (Baral, 

supra, 1 Cal.5th at 396.)  

“The elements of a cause of action for slander of title are (1) a publication, which is 

(2) without privilege or justification, (3) false, and (4) causes pecuniary loss. [Citation.]” (Alpha & 

Omega Development, LP v. Whillock Contracting, Inc. (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 656, 664.)  

It is undisputed that the lis pendens was published as it was recorded and filed with the court. 

(Defendant’s RJN B.)  

In addition, there is evidence of a pecuniary loss here. Plaintiff declares that she suffered 

monetary harm. (Huang dec. p. 3.) Furthermore, “the expense of legal proceedings necessary to 

remove the doubt cast by the disparagement and to clear title is a recognized form of pecuniary 

damage in such cases [Citation.]” (Sumner Hill Homeowners' Assn., Inc. v. Rio Mesa Holdings, 

LLC (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 999, 1032.)  

The issue of whether the lis pendens is false is linked with whether the lis pendens is 

privileged thus the Court will consider the privilege issue first. Civil Code section 47(b) provides that, 

with certain exceptions, a publication made in any judicial proceeding is privileged. As to lis pendens, 

“the litigation privilege… applies if the lis pendens (1) identifies an action ‘previously filed’ in a court 

of competent jurisdiction that (2) affects title or right to possession of real property. (Civ. Code, § 47, 

subd. (b)(4).)” (Alpha & Omega Development, LP, supra, 200 Cal.App.4th at 665.) To determine 

whether a lis pendens is privileged, the Court looks at whether the underlying claim “affects title or 

right to possession of real property” based on the allegations, but the Court does not engage in a 

review of the evidence supporting that claim as it would in a motion to expunge a lis pendens. (Id. at 

666-667.)  

California's lis pendens scheme is codified in Code of Civil Procedure section 405.1 et 

seq. pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 405.4, a “ ‘Real property claim’ means the cause or 

causes of action in a pleading which would, if meritorious, affect (a) title to, or the right to possession 

of, specific real property or (b) the use of an easement identified in the pleading, other than an 

easement obtained pursuant to statute by any regulated public utility.” 
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“ ‘In making [determination as to whether a real property claim is being asserted], the court 

must engage in a demurrer-like analysis. “Rather than analyzing whether the pleading states any 

claim at all, as on a general demurrer, the court must undertake the more limited analysis of whether 

the pleading states a real property claim.” [Citation.] Review “involves only a review of the adequacy 

of the pleading and normally should not involve evidence from either side, other than possibly that 

which may be judicially noticed as on a demurrer.” [Citations.]’ ” (Park 100 Investment Group II, LLC, 

supra, 180 Cal.App.4th at 808-809.) 

Both sides cite to Albertson v. Raboff (1956) 46 Cal.2d 375. The Court did not find the citation 

to Albertson useful because Albertson’s holding was partially abrogated by a 1992 amendment to Civil 

Code section 47(b)(4). (Park 100 Investment Group II, LLC, supra, 180 Cal.App.4th at 813, fn. 5.) In 

deciding the privilege issue, the Court looked primarily to cases discussing the litigation privilege after 

the 1992 amendment became effective.  

In order to determine if Defendant’s claim involved a real property claim, the Court looks at 

the First Amended Complaint in the underlying action. (Defendant’s RJN C.) Plaintiff argues that there 

are no allegations in which Defendant asserts she owns the residence or has a claim to either 

ownership of the residence or to the title to the residence. In the underlying action, Defendant seeks 

a monetary award, injunctive relief to prevent Plaintiff from further unfair business practices, and an 

order requiring Plaintiff to abate all nuisances. The relief requested in the FAC does not affect title to 

or possession of Plaintiff’s property. The Court has reviewed the FAC and cannot find any cause of 

action that affects title to or possession of Plaintiff’s property. In the moving papers, Defendant states 

that the underlying lawsuit concerns Defendant’s right to possession of the property, but failed to 

provide any specific citations to the FAC.  

The Court finds that there is no real property claim in the underlying action. Thus, the lis 

pendens is not privileged. This same conclusion shows that there is evidence that the lis pendens is 

false because it claimed an interest in real property that was not based on a real property claim. (See, 

e.g. Palmer v. Zaklama (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1367, 1381.) Therefore, the Court finds that Plaintiff 

has shown a probability of prevailing on her slander of title claim.  

Evidentiary Rulings 

Defendant’s request for judicial notice of the Notice of Pendency of Action and the First 

Amended Complaint filed in MSC21-01312 are granted. Defendant’s request for judicial notice of the 

complaint filed in this case is denied as unnecessary.  

Attorney Fees 

Plaintiff requests the opportunity to seek attorney fees for prevailing on this motion. Code of 

Civil Procedure section 425.16(c) states in part that “[i]f the court finds that a special motion to strike 
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is frivolous or is solely intended to cause unnecessary delay, the court shall award costs and 

reasonable attorney’s fees to a plaintiff prevailing on the motion, pursuant to Section 128.5.” The 

Court finds that this motion is not frivolous or solely intended to cause delay and thus, Plaintiff is not 

entitled to attorney fees.   

 

  

    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-02250 
CASE NAME:  THOMAS JOHANSEN VS. RESULT FINANCIAL CORP DBA PHP FUNDING 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL  
FILED BY: JOHANSEN, THOMAS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff, Sarah Shapero’s motion to be relieved is granted. 
 

 

  

    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC17-02368 
CASE NAME:  CITRUS MARKETPLACE, LLC VS.  ROBERT SHARMA IND & DBA VOGUE CLEANERS 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE W/ SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM FILED BY 
PLAINTIFF ON 12/29/22  
FILED BY: CITRUS MARKETPLACE, LLC 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
This matter will be heard in D-57 on March 8, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

 

  

    

5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01144 
CASE NAME:  HERNANDEZ-PEREZ VS CALTRANS 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO: AMENDED CROSS COMPLAINT OF FAIRFIELD CYCLE CENTER FILED BY 
EDWIN JAMES JR ON 12/8/22  
FILED BY: JAMES, EDWIN, JR. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Cross-defendant James Edwin Jr.’s (“Edwin”) unopposed demurrer to the amended cross-complaint is 
sustained without leave to amend.  The Court previously addressed the defects in the pleadings in 
the demurrer to the original cross-complaint.  Plaintiffs have merely alleged causes of action based on 
information and belief that Edwin owned the motorcycle at the time of the incident, modified the 
motorcycle and, somehow, this made Edwin responsible for the accident and damages arising 
therefrom.  Plaintiffs have had an opportunity to cure any defects. Plaintiffs have the “burden of 
demonstrating a reasonable possibility to cure any defect.”  (Green Valley Landowners Assn. v. City of 
Vallejo (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 425, 432.)   The previous opportunity provided to correct any defects 
accompanied by the lack of Opposition demonstrates that there are no facts which can be alleged to 
cure the defects.     
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6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02048 
CASE NAME:  WALSH VS BEHIDJ 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT FILED BY PLAINTIFFS ON 
12/27/22  
FILED BY: WALSH, STEVEN M. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Plaintiffs Steven M. Walsh and Brenda J. Walsh, trustees of the Walsh Family 

Trust, dated December 9, 2013’s (“Plaintiffs”) Motion to Enforce Settlement per Code of Civil 

Procedure §664.6 (“Motion”).  

For the following reasons, Plaintiffs’ Motion is denied. Appearances of counsel is required – 

appearance by Zoom is acceptable.   

Procedural Background 

This matter pertains to a property dispute where Plaintiffs contend that they accrued a prescriptive 

easement across a portion of Defendants’ property in San Ramon. It is alleged that when the two 

adjacent properties were built in approximately 1965, a significant portion of Plaintiffs’ driveway was 

actually built on Defendants’ property. As the Plaintiffs, and their predecessors in interest, have been 

using that area since the 1960’s, it is alleged that a prescriptive easement exists in favor of the 

Plaintiffs.  

On November 10, 2021, the Parties participated in a mandatory settlement conference (“MSC”) with 

Judge Steve Austin – who has retired from the bench since that time. During that MSC, it is alleged 

that the Parties reached an agreement that would settle the matter. No written agreement was 

executed at the MSC. However, an oral agreement was reached. 

Plaintiffs contend that the “seminal terms” of the oral agreement are (1) Plaintiffs would pay 

Defendants $20,000 in consideration for Defendants’ stipulation to the recordation of a Notice of 

Easement reflecting a prescriptive easement across a portion of Defendants’ property and in favor of 

Plaintiffs’ property; and (2) defense counsel would provide Plaintiffs’ counsel with a copy of the 

survey previously procured by Defendants. (Stromberg Decl. ¶3.) Defendants conceded that at the 

November 10, 2021 MSC the parties “reached an agreement whereby [Plaintiffs] would pay 

[Defendants] $20,000.00 for an express easement over the [Defendants’] property.” (Opp. at 2:12-

14.)  

Following the MSC, a proposed written Settlement Agreement and Release (“Agreement”) was 

prepared by Plaintiff’s counsel and sent to Defendants’ counsel. (Boyes Decl., ¶5, Ex. 1.) The 

Agreement was never signed. (Ibid.)  

Thereafter, a dispute arose between the Parties regarding a survey of the properties. In March, 2022, 
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Plaintiffs’ counsel apprised the Court of the dispute, and a hearing was scheduled for May 11, 2022.  

The minutes for the May 11, 2022 hearing reflect that the dispute “related to who pays for the 

survey.” Plaintiffs’ counsel indicated that the parties had a settlement agreement and then a problem 

arose with the survey needed to formalize the easement boundaries. Defense counsel stated that she 

was trying to get the survey done, and confirmed that her clients would pay for the survey. The court 

directed counsel to work collaboratively to get the survey completed and finalize the settlement of 

this matter.  

It appears that Defendants paid for a survey that was conducted after the May 11, 2022 hearing. 

Plaintiff contends that the survey was not done properly and does not include the information 

needed to finalize the drafting of the easement. 

Analysis 

Pursuant to the California Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) section 664.6: 

If parties to pending litigation stipulate, in a writing signed by the parties outside of 
the presence of the court or orally before the court, for settlement of the case, or 
part thereof, the court, upon motion, may enter judgment pursuant to the terms of 
the settlement. If requested by the parties, the court may retain jurisdiction over the 
parties to enforce the settlement until performance in full of the terms of the 
settlement. 

(Code Civ. Proc., §664.6(a).) 

California courts have interpreted section 664.6 as creating “a summary, expedited procedure to 

enforce settlement agreements when certain requirements that decrease the likelihood of 

misunderstandings are met.” (Elyaoudayan v. Hoffman (2003) 104 Cal.App.4th 1421, 1429.). 

A trial court “hearing a section 664.6 motion may receive evidence, determine disputed facts, and 

enter the terms of a settlement agreement as a judgment.’” (Bowers v. Raymond J. Lucia Companies, 

Inc. (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 724, 732 quoting Weddington Productions, Inc. v. Flick (1998) 60 

Cal.App.4th 793, 809.) A “trial court cannot enforce a settlement under section 664.6 unless the trial 

court finds the parties expressly consented … to the material terms of the settlement.” (Ibid.)  

 “The requirement that the parties stipulate orally to a settlement agreement ‘before the court’ has 

been held to refer to a stipulation presented in a ‘judicially supervised’ proceeding….” (In re Marriage 

of Assemi (1994) 7 Cal.4th 896, 906.) “It is undisputed that a stipulated settlement presented orally by 

the party litigants or their counsel to a judge, in the course of a settlement conference supervised by 

that judge, satisfies the ‘before the court’ requirement of section 664.6.” (Ibid.)  

Here, it is undisputed that the Parties attended a judicial settlement conference on November 10, 

2021 before Judge Steven Austin while he was still a judge of the Contra Costa Superior Court. Both 

Parties agree that at that MSC the Parties agreed that (1) Plaintiffs would pay Defendants $20,000, 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
MARTINEZ, CA 

DEPARTMENT 36 
JUDICIAL OFFICER: CLARE MAIER 

HEARING DATE:  03/02/2023 
 

 

 

 

and (2) Defendants would stipulate to the recordation of a Notice of Easement reflecting a 

prescriptive easement across a portion of Defendants’ property and in favor of Plaintiffs’ property. 

(Stromberg Decl. ¶3; Opp. at 2:12-14.)  

Plaintiffs also allege that it was agreed that Defendants would pay for a new survey to facilitate the 

drafting of the easement with all the necessary information, e.g. the proper metes and bounds 

identifying the specific parameters of the easement. Plaintiff counsel’s March 11, 2022 letter, 

however, indicates that there was no such agreement at the MSC. As the letter states, there was what 

Plaintiffs’ counsel terms a ‘mutual mistake of fact’ which “results in the need for reformation of the 

settlement agreement to clarify and state who bears the cost for the survey work that didn’t exist but 

that which needs to be performed.” (Boyes Decl, Ex. 2 at p.2.)  

However, after this dispute arose, the Parties brought the matter before the Court to try and resolve 

the issue. As noted above, at the May 11, 2022 hearing Defense counsel stated that she was trying to 

get the survey done and confirmed that her clients would pay for the survey. Thus, even if the initial 

agreement did not designate who would pay for the survey – Defendants later agreed in a statement 

to Court that they would do so.  

As to whether a settlement agreement was reached at the MSC, which is enforceable under section 

664.6, Defendants note that there is no written record or recorded transcript from the MSC. Such a 

record is not required for an oral agreement to be binding under section 664.6. In ruling on a section 

664.6 motion to confirm a settlement agreement “the trial court may consider declarations of the 

parties and their counsel, any transcript of the stipulation orally presented and recorded by a certified 

reporter, and any additional oral testimony.” (In re Marriage of Assemi, 7 Cal.4th at 911.)  

Section 664.6 was originally enacted in 1981, and stated: “If parties to pending litigation stipulate, in 

writing or orally before the court, for settlement of the case, or part thereof, the court, upon motion, 

may enter judgment pursuant to the terms of the settlement.” (In re Marriage of Assemi, 7 Cal.4th at 

913.) It was later amended in 1993 to state, in relevant part: “If parties to pending litigation stipulate, 

in a writing signed by the parties outside the presence of the court or orally on the record before 

the court, for settlement of the case, or part thereof, the court, upon motion, may enter judgment 

pursuant to the terms of the settlement.” (Ibid. bold added to show additions.) However, in 1994, 

section 664.6 was again amended to delete “on the record” after “court or orally.” (See 1994 

Amendment to Section 664.6.) Thus, while there may have been a requirement that an oral 

agreement be “on the record” in 1993, such requirement no longer exists.  

Settlement Agreement Terms 

Based on the above, it appears the alleged material terms that the Parties agreed to at the November 

2021 MSC were that (1) Plaintiffs would pay Defendants $20,000, (2) Defendants would stipulate to 

the recording of an express easement over their property. When an issue arose regarding who would 

pay for the survey necessary to prepare the easement papers to be recorded, Defense Counsel 
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indicated to the Court that Defendants would work to obtain the survey and pay for it.  

Even with the above agreements, there are some issues with the ‘settlement agreement’ made at the 

MSC. First, as highlighted by the argument over the survey, there was no agreement as to what 

information, specifically, needed to be included in the survey. As Mr. Stromberg’s March 11 letter 

indicates, neither party “had a copy of the subdivision plat map in [their] possession at the mandatory 

settlement conference, [so] neither of [them] had the ability to compare it to the survey to see that 

the survey merely recited information already in existence, but which information had absolutely 

nothing to do with the measurements of the encroachment.” (Boyes Decl., Ex. 2 at p.2.) Without any 

of this information, how were the Parties able to know what information the new survey needed to 

contain. There were no parameters put on the new survey. 

This leads to the second, more important, issue. Although both Parties concede that they agreed to 

allow an easement to be recorded in favor of Plaintiffs over Defendants property – the specific 

bounds of this easement are not mentioned or discussed. Thus, even if the survey provided Plaintiffs’ 

counsel with the information he alleges he needs to draft the easement – there is no agreement that 

the scope and geographic area of the easement will be agreed to by Defendants.  

“One of the essential elements of an enforceable contract is mutual consent.” (Bowers, supra, 206 

Cal.App.4th at 733-34.) “For consent to be mutual, the parties must all agree on the same thing in the 

same sense.” (Id. at 734.) “The existence of mutual consent is determined by objective rather than 

subjective criteria, the test being what the outward manifestations of consent would lead a 

reasonable person to believe.” (Ibid.) “If there is no evidence establishing a manifestation of assent to 

the ‘same thing’ by both parties, then there is no mutual consent to contract and no contract 

formation.” (Ibid.) 

Although the Court could enforce the agreement entered into at the MSC – i.e. require the payment 

of $20,000 and the allowance of an easement to be recorded – nothing in that order would set the 

terms of the easement. Thus, the Parties would likely be right back here in a few months arguing over 

the specific terms of the easement – which seems to be the real ‘material’ term of the settlement 

that needs to be agreed to.  

Based on the above, the Court orders counsel for the Parties to appear to discuss how they would like 

to handle this issue. Defense Counsel has indicated that Judge Austin (Ret.) is amenable to mediate 

this dispute. The Court is not inclined to order the Parties to take Judge Austin (Ret.) up on his offer. 

However, given the Parties clear inability to work together to resolve this matter, it might be wise to 

have a neutral intermediary assist with finalizing the specific terms of the settlement that the Parties 

appear to have agreed to in principal.  

If the settlement does not move forward, Plaintiffs’ counsel has indicated he would like to have leave 
to amend to add a new claim for adverse possession. Although that issue is not presently before the 
Court, leave is liberally granted when a proper motion is presented to the Court. 
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7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02184 
CASE NAME:  LUMSEY VS EDWARDS 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE ESTATE OF DECEDENT IN PLACE OF 
DECEASED DEFENDANT FILED BY ATTY FOR MATTIE EDWARDS ON 12/20/22  
FILED BY: EDWARDS, MATTIE B. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The motion to substitute estate of decedent in place of deceased defendant is granted.  All issues 
raised by Plaintiff in opposition to the motion are nullified by the copy of the trust document 
produced in the Defendant’s reply memorandum.  Counsel are urged to cooperate and communicate 
with one another. 
 

 

  

    

8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00144 
CASE NAME:  BROUWER VS GREGORY FUNDING 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY GREGORY 
FUNDING INC; GREGORY FUNDING LLC ON 12/20/22  
FILED BY: GREGORY FUNDING, INC. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
  Defendants Gregory Funding, Inc. and Gregory Funding, LLC bring this motion for judgment 
on the pleadings as to Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint. Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on 
the Pleadings is granted with leave to amend. 
 
Background  
 Plaintiff, Helen Park Brouwer, obtained the loan in that is the subject of this action in August 
2007.  The loan was secured by a deed of trust against her single-family residence, located at 2610 
Francisco Way in El Cerrito.  Plaintiff alleges GFI is a mortgage loan servicer and lender of sorts.  
Plaintiff alleges Defendant Gregory Funding, LLC (GFL) is the parent company of GFI.  Plaintiff also 
alleges the two entities are the alter ego of each other. 
 
 As of February 2019, the loan was in default. A notice of trustee’s sale was recorded on 
September 10, 2020.  Defendant Gregory Funding, Inc. (GFI) foreclosed on the property on September 
30, 2020.   The property was sold to a third party, Redwood Holdings, LLC.  Plaintiff was evicted from 
the property following an Unlawful Detainer Action. 
 
  Plaintiff alleges GFI and/or GFL breached their statutory duties by proceeding with a 
foreclosure sale.  Plaintiff, through her Guardian ad Litem, filed this action for unlawful foreclosure 
and financial elder abuse against these defendants.       
 
Motion 
 Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 438, Defendants Gregory Funding, Inc. and 
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Gregory Funding, LLC bring this motion for judgment on the pleadings as to Plaintiff’s Second 
Amended Complaint. The motion is brought on the ground Plaintiff is collaterally estopped from 
raising the same challenges that were—or could have been—litigated in the Prior Action and the 
Unlawful Detainer action, which resulted in two judgments against Plaintiff. Further, even if the Court 
reaches the merits, Defendants move on the ground the causes of action are without factual and legal 
merit. 
  
Standard of Review 
 A motion for judgment on the pleading tests the legal sufficiency of a complaint. Yancey v. 
Superior Court, (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 558, 561. Thus, it may be made on the grounds that the court 
lacks jurisdiction, or that the complaint, or any cause of action therein, “does not state facts sufficient 
to constitute a cause of action against that defendant.” Code Civ. Proc. § 438, subd. (c).” 
 
Collateral Estoppel as Ground for Judgment on the Pleadings 
 Defendants argue that Plaintiff is collaterally estopped from challenging the non-judicial 
foreclosure proceedings.  Defendants maintain this is the third challenge to the foreclosure 
proceedings.  Plaintiff previously filed a lawsuit against Gregory Funding, LLC (GF) challenging the 
foreclosure proceeding (Prior Action).  Plaintiff was a defendant in an unlawful detainer action 
regarding the subject property. Plaintiff lost in the previous two cases. Then Plaintiff filed this action, 
seeking a third “bite at the apple.” Defendants argue this case is barred by the collateral estoppel 
aspect of the doctrine of res judicata.  “‘The collateral estoppel aspect of res judicata will apply as to 
all issues which were involved in the prior case even though some factual matters or legal arguments 
which could have been presented in the prior case in support of such issues were not presented.’ 
[Citation]” (Frommhagen v. Bd. of Supervisors (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 1292, 1301.) 
 
 Here, Defendants argue the requirements of issue preclusion are met.  Defendants argue that 
each of the material allegations made in the action, could have been litigated in the Prior Action filed 
by Plaintiff or the Unlawful Detainer action filed by purchasers of the subject property.  The following 
are a list of allegations set forth in Defendants’ moving papers that they contend are issues already 
litigated or should have been litigated in the Prior Action or UD.  To be clear, the following is 
presented to flesh out Defendants’ argument; it is not a finding by this Court that these issues were 
actually litigated. These issues include:  
 

• That Defendants allegedly serviced the loan without a broker’s license—Defendants argues 
that since Plaintiff alleges Defendants never had a broker’s license, Plaintiff cannot allege the 
basis of this claim arose after the dismissal of the Prior Action.  Defendant argues the issue 
should have been pled in the prior action. 

• That Defendants allegedly serviced the loan without identifying which of GFI or GFL was the 
servicer. Plaintiff alleges that GFI and GFLLC are similarly named entities and the letters sent 
to Plaintiff failed to identify which entity was servicing the loan.  Defendants argue this issue 
was ripe during the Prior Action. 

• That the February 19, 2019 Substitution of Trustee was allegedly defective—Plaintiff alleges 
the foreclosure was unlawful since the substitution of Trustee violated Civil Code § 2934a.  
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Defendants argue the Prior Action was filed 8 months after Substitution of Trustees.  This 
issue was effectively adjudicated in the UD Action.  The propriety of the foreclosure 
proceedings (which includes the recording of the Substitution of Trustee) was adjudicated. 

• That the sale allegedly violated executive orders issued by the Governor of the State of 
California and Defendants allegedly knew that bidders would not appear and bid at the 
sale-Defendants argue a third-party bidder did appear and the UD action adjudicated the 
validity of the sale.  Plaintiff’s answer in the UD denied the propriety of the sale and the issue 
was plainly adjudicated.     

• That the February 19, 2019 Notice of Default allegedly violated Civil Code sections 2924g, 
2924.3, and 2923.3—Plaintiff alleges the Notice of Default was not served on her. Defendants 
argue the Prior Action was filed 8 months after the notice was recorded.  Plaintiff could have 
adjudicated this allegation in the Prior Action.  Also, the UD adjudicated the propriety of the 
foreclosure. 
 

 Defendants argue the other allegations were or could have been adjudicated in the Prior 
Action or the UD.  Defendants maintain final judgments were entered against Plaintiff in both the 
Prior Action and the UD.  The Court notes no judgment has been entered in the Prior Action.  In the 
Prior Action, the Court sustained GFL’s demurrer to Plaintiff’s complaint and dismissed the action 
against Defendant GFL.  (RJN, Exhibit 20.)  As to the UD, the purchaser, Redwood filed a motion for 
summary judgment, which was granted.  (RJN, Exhibit 27.)   
 
 Plaintiff opposes the motion first on the ground Defendants raised the very same res judicata 
arguments that were rejected in the previous motion for judgment on the pleadings.  Plaintiff argues 
that Defendants breached their duty of candor to the Court (California Rules of Professional Conduct 
3.3.)  Plaintiff argues the conduct is sanctionable, but suggests the Court grant the motion for 
judgment on the pleadings in Plaintiff’s favor, instead of sanctioning.  Plaintiff argues there are 
sufficient undisputed facts to grant judgment in Plaintiff’s favor. Plaintiff maintains Defendants’ 
Answer does not constitute a defense, so judgment in Plaintiff’s favor is appropriate under CCP § 438.  
Plaintiff argues the Defendants’ Answer does not deny the Dept. of Real Estate prosecution; nor deny 
GFI was unlawfully servicing loans; nor deny GFI was serving Plaintiff’s loan during the time frame 
covered by the DRE accusation; and that GFI and GFL are essentially the same entity. 
 
 Plaintiff argues res judicata does not apply for the same reasons explained in the Court’s 
ruling on the first motion for judgment on the pleadings.  Plaintiff argues the foreclosure sale, which 
was unlawful, took place after the dismissal of the earlier case.  It was a subsequent event and res 
judicata does not apply. 
 
 In response to the opposition, Defendants assert that the Court “declined” to grant the 
motion on the basis of res judicata; it did not reject the argument. The Court stated Defendants “did 
not “explain how the issues raised in the previous action are the same as those Plaintiff raised in the 
post-foreclosure action.” 
 
 As to Plaintiff’s argument that the foreclosure sale occurred after the dismissal of the Prior 
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Action, Defendants argue that this one new factor does not shield Plaintiff from the effect of res 
judicata.  Defendants argue that Plaintiff completely ignores the role of the “primary right theory.”  “It 
provides that a ‘cause of action’ is comprised of a ‘primary right’ of the plaintiff, a corresponding 
‘primary duty’ of the defendant, and a wrongful act by the defendant constituting a breach of that 
duty. [Citation.]  The most salient characteristic of a primary right is that it is indivisible: the violation 
of a single primary right gives rise to but a single cause of action.”  (Crowley v. Katleman (1994) 8 
Cal.4th 666, 681.) 
 
 Defendants argue that Plaintiff s “primary right” is the right to be free from unlawful 
foreclosure proceedings, not just the culminating trustee’s sale.  Defendants argue that the primary 
right was adjudicated in the prior cases.  Defendants argue all the elements of res judicata/collateral 
estoppel are satisfied. 
 
Ruling 
 The parties had some confusion as to the Court’s ruling on the previous motion for judgment 
on the pleadings as to the issue of res judicata.  The motion was granted on the basis of Plaintiff’s 
failure to allege tender.  The Court declined to grant the motion on Defendants’ res judicata 
arguments because the moving papers did not explain how the issues raised in the previous action 
are the same as those Plaintiff raised in the post-foreclosure action.  The Court did not reject 
Defendants’ arguments.  It found that Defendants had not provided enough information to meet their 
burden. Unfortunately, Defendants’ current motion largely mirrors the previous motion. The Court 
finds Defendants still have not met their burden of demonstrating all of the elements of res 
judicata/collateral estoppel. 
 “The law of preclusion helps to ensure that a dispute resolved in one case is not relitigated in 
a later case.”  (Samara v. Matar (2018) 5 Cal.5th 322, 326.) Defendants argue the collateral estoppel 
aspect or issue preclusion applies here. Issue preclusion prevents ‘relitigation of previously decided 
issues,’ rather than causes of action as a whole.  (Samara v. Matar (2018) 5 Cal.5th 322, 326.)  
 

Traditionally, we have applied the doctrine only if several threshold requirements are 
fulfilled. First, the issue sought to be precluded from relitigation must be identical to 
that decided in a former proceeding. Second, this issue must have been actually 
litigated in the former proceeding. Third, it must have been necessarily decided in the 
former proceeding. Fourth, the decision in the former proceeding must be final and 
on the merits. Finally, the party against whom preclusion is sought must be the same 
as, or in privity with, the party to the former proceeding. [Citation.]  The party 
asserting collateral estoppel bears the burden of establishing these requirements.  

 
(Lucido v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335, 341.) 
 
 First, the Court notes that no judgment has been entered in the Prior Action,  Brouwer v. 
Rushmore, Case No. MSC19-02058.  Secondly, the Court ordered the action against Defendant 
Gregory Funding LLC dismissed following a demurrer.  The Order does not state whether the action is 
dismissed with or without prejudice. The Court sustained an unopposed demurrer.  Defendant GFL 
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demurred on the ground that each of Plaintiff’s causes of action failed to state a cause of action 
against defendant.  The original complaint failed to include any allegations against Doe Defendant 1, 
Gregory Funding, LLC.  There were no allegations made against GFL in the FAC.   Defendant GFL 
further demurred on the ground Plaintiff’s First, Second, and Third Causes of Action under HBOR 
failed because GFL foreclosed on less than 175 California residences and the provisions Plaintiff 
alleged violations of are not applicable to GFL.  
 
 The Court is concerned whether that the dismissal in the Prior Action is considered final on 
the merits for purposes of application of the res judicata doctrine. “Whether a judgment based on the 
sustaining of a general demurrer is a judgment on the merits depends upon the facts of the specific 
case and the reason for the ruling.”  (Kanarek v. Bugliosi (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 327, 334.) “[I]t is 
generally held that a demurrer which is sustained for failure of the facts alleged to establish a cause 
of action, is a judgment on the merits. However, this is true only if the same facts are pleaded in the 
second action [citation], or if, although different facts are pleaded, the new complaint contains the 
same defects as the former.” ( (Boyd v. Freeman (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 847, 855-856.) Defendants 
have not demonstrated the same facts alleged in the Prior Action are the same as those alleged in the 
current action.  In fact, the basis of Defendant GFL’s demurrer was that no facts had been alleged 
against it. 
 
 Secondly, from looking at the demurrer in the Prior Action, it is not clear the issues are 
identical to the issues in the current action, and it is not clear the issues have been actually litigated.  
 
 As to the UD action, the proceeding is summary in nature, only claims bearing directly upon 
the right of immediate possession are cognizable. (Vella v. Hudgins (1977) 20 Cal.3d 251, 255.)  
However,” to establish that he is a proper plaintiff, one who has purchased property at a trustee's 
sale and seeks to evict the occupant in possession must show that he acquired the property at a 
regularly conducted sale and thereafter "duly perfected" his title.”  (Vella v. Hudgins (1977) 20 Cal.3d 
251, 255.) This does not mean that issue of Defendants’ foreclosing on Plaintiff’s property without the 
property license   was actually litigated.     
 
  Defendants have argued the matter should be resolved by analysis of the primary rights 
theory.  Defendants argue that the primary right is to be free from foreclosure proceedings.  The  
Court disagrees.  The primary right to be redressed is her right to the foreclosed property.  
Defendants cite to Dehorney v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC (C.D.Cal. Nov. 16, 2020, No. 5:18-cv-02191-
SB (KKx)) 2020 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 249742, at *14-15.), where the Court found the second action for 
wrongful foreclosure was precluded because the plaintiff had challenged the defendant’s authority to 
foreclose in an earlier action.    
  
 In the case at bar, the issue of Defendants’ authority to foreclose was not litigated in the first 
action or the UD action. In the Prior Action, Brouwer v. Rushmore Loan Management, et al. Case No. 
MSC19-02058, Plaintiff alleged various violations of the HBOR, Violation of Bus. & Professions Code § 
17000, and Negligence.   
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 The Court finds Defendants have not met their burden of establishing the elements of issue 
preclusion. 
 
Substantive Arguments on the Merit  
 Defendants argue that even if the Court ignores the issue preclusion, the First   Cause of 
 Action for Wrongful Foreclosure lacks merit. The elements of a foreclosure cause of action: 

Case law instructs that the elements of an equitable cause of action to set aside a 
foreclosure sale are: (1) the trustee or mortgagee caused an illegal, fraudulent, or 
willfully oppressive sale of real property pursuant to a power of sale in a mortgage or 
deed of trust; (2) the party attacking the sale (usually but not always the trustor or 
mortgagor) was prejudiced or harmed; and (3) in cases where the trustor or 
mortgagor challenges the sale, the trustor or mortgagor tendered the amount of the 
secured indebtedness or was excused from tendering. 
 

(Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 104.) 
 
 Here, Defendants argue that Plaintiff did not plead any prejudicial defects in the foreclosure 
process. Plaintiffs allege Defendants were not licensed to service the loan.  While Defendants argue 
they are licensed to service a secured residential loan under Finance Code § 5002., they point out that 
Plaintiff failed to allege how the purported licensing status had any impact on the servicing of the 
loan.  Additionally, Plaintiff has not alleged how any confusion as to which entity serviced her loan 
caused her any prejudice. Also, Plaintiff does not allege how the substitution of trustees in alleged 
violation of Civil Code § 2934a had any impact on the servicing of the loan or foreclosure. Finally, 
Plaintiff failed to identify any executive order that would have prohibited the foreclosure sale or 
attendance at the trustee’s sale.  
 
   As to the Second Cause of Action for Elder Financial Abuse, Defendants argue this cause of 
action is dependent on the allegations in the First Cause of Action.  Therefore, this cause of action 
fails for the same reasons as the first claim for relief. 
 
 Defendants argue Plaintiff’s only substantive argument in the Opposition is the foreclosure 
sale occurred after dismissal of the previous action.  Defendants argue this intervening event has no 
effect on the res judicata analysis.     
 
 Plaintiff has argued that the crux of the case is that Defendants serviced her continued 
servicing her loan without a properly licensed broker and the entities had no real estate broker.  The 
Court agrees Defendants, the elements of foreclosure require the Plaintiff to making allegation how it 
was harmed or prejudiced by the Defendants’ alleged wrongful act.  Plaintiff makes no allegations as 
to how she was harmed or prejudiced.    
 
 Defendants argue the Second Cause of Action for Financial Elder Abuse is wholly dependent 
on the Wrongful Foreclose Cause of Action.  Plaintiff did not dispute this argument.  As Plaintiff failed 
to state facts sufficient to state a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure, the motion for judgment 
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on the pleadings will be granted on this ground. 
  
Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code §§ 450-453, Defendants request the Court to take judicial notice 
of the following documents: 

1. Exhibit 1—Deed of Trust, dated August 15, 2007 
2. Exhibit 2—“Substitution of Trustee,” dated January 31, 2019 
3. Exhibit 3—“Notice of Default,”  recorded February 19, 2019 
4. Exhibit 5—“Assignment of Deed of Trust,”  recorded on June 14, 2019 
5. Exhibit 6—“Assignment of Deed of Trust, recorded on December 5, 2019 
6. Exhibit 7—“Notice of Trustee’s Sale,” recorded on September 10, 2020 
7. Exhibit 8—“Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale,” recorded on October 9, 2020 
8. Exhibit 9—“Complaint,” C19-02058, filed October 2, 2019 
9. Exhibit 12—FAC, C19-02058, filed January 27, 2020 
10. Exhibit 14—“Doe Amendment,” C19-02058, filed April 7,2020 
11. Exhibit 18--“Demurrers,” filed by Gregory Funding LLCC19-02058, filed October 20, 2020 
12. Exhibit 20—“Orders re: Demurrers,” C19-02058, filed March 3, 2021 
13. Exhibit 21—“License Details” for Gregory Funding, LLC 
14. Exhibit 22—“Executive Order N-28-20” issued by the Executive Dept., State of CA 
15. Exhibit 23—“Executive Order N-71-20” issued by the Executive Dept., State of CA 
16. Exhibit 24—“Press Release” by Health Services Dept. on June 2, 2020 
17. Exhibit 25—“Complaint for Unlawful Detainer,” RS20-0229, filed October 22, 2020 
18. Exhibit 26—“Defendants’ Verified Answer,” RS20-0229, filed October 27, 2020 
19. Exhibit 27—“Notion of Ruling and Entry of Judgment, RS20-0229, filed January 21, 2021 
20. Exhibit 28—“License Details” for Gregory Funding, Inc. issued by State of CA, Dept. of Real 

Estate 
21. Exhibit 29—“License/Comment Definitions” issued on or about July 2020 
22. Exhibit 30—“Notice of Ruling” re: Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, filed September 15, 

2022 
 
 The unopposed request is granted as follows:  The Court takes judicial notice of Exhibits 1-3, 
6-8, 12, 22-22, 27 and 30.  The Court takes judicial notice of the existence of the remaining exhibits, 
but not the truth of matters asserted therein. 
  

 

  

    

9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02348 
CASE NAME:  MCCORRNELL VS TAPSCOTT 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  SET ASIDE DEFAULT & DISMISS COMPLAINT  
FILED BY:  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Trevor Tapscott’s motion to set aside default (“Motion”). For the 
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following reasons, Defendant’s Motion is granted. 

Procedural Background 

Plaintiff filed his Complaint November 12, 2021. The Complaint alleges that Plaintiff entered into a 

rental agreement (“Lease”) with Defendant wherein Plaintiff would rent real property located at 2434 

Sullivan Street in San Pablo, California (“Property”). Defendant is alleged to be the owner, manager, 

and/or agent of the owner of the Property. Shortly after taking possession of the Property, Plaintiff 

noticed numerous habitability and safety issues. Accordingly, Plaintiff filed his Complaint alleging 

numerous causes of action relating to these issues.  

On March 10, 2022, Defendant Trevor Tapscott (“Defendant”) filed a notice of change of address, but 

did not include any information relating to a new address. On June 28, 2022, Defendant filed a new 

notice of change of address noting that his new address was: “N/A homeless has moved to Nevada 

Las Vegas on 6-28-2022.”  

On August 29, 2022, Plaintiff filed a proof of service of summons and complaint indicated that 

Defendant was served by substitute service on Sunday, January 16, 2022 by leaving a copy of the 

required documents with an occupant of the Property and mailing a copy addressed to Defendant at 

the Property. Thus, the substitute service occurred prior to the notices of change of address filed by 

Defendant. Default was entered against Defendant that same day – August 29, 2022.  

Thereafter, on October 17, 2022, Defendant filed a “Motion to set aside default motion to dismiss 

complaint based on Defendant not properly served.” (“Motion”) In addition, another notice of change 

of address was filed indicating that Defendant has moved to Las Vegas and is homeless but staying 

with family and friends. Defendant continued filing various random papers over the next several 

months: 

• October 20, 2022: “motion for sanctions.” 

• January 25, 2023: “amended motion to set aside default and default judgment, if entered CCP 

473(b) CCP 473(d) and quash service of summons 418.10 dismissal based on insufficient 

service.,” “objection response to plaintiff’s opposition for motion to set aside default, dismiss 

complaint,” and a “proposed answer.” 

• January 26, 2023: “objection response to plaintiff’s opposition for motion to set aside default, 

dismiss complaint, additional information address change.” 

• February 3, 2023: “amended motion for sanctions.” 

• February 6, 2023: “additional information sanctions modus operandi exhibits 25 26 27.” 

• February 7,2023: “additional information sanctions exhibits 10, 17, 27, 28.” 
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• February 9, 2023: “closing argument for sanctions.” 

Plaintiff filed his “opposition to defendant Trevor Dante Tapscott’s motion to quash service; 

opposition to motion to set aside default; opposition to motion for sanctions” and supporting 

declaration on February 16, 2023. 

On February 21, 2023, Defendant filed two additional documents: (1) “additional information 

sanctions modus operandi exhibits 31, 30, 16, 13, 10” and (2) “objection response to latest plaintiff 

opposition via email received on 2/16/2023 to email trevtapscott@icloud.com & 

trevortapscott@comcast.net” 

Based on the above, the key dates are as follows: 

• November 21, 2021 – complaint filed 

• January 16, 2022 – substitute service allegedly made on Defendant at Property 

• August 29, 2022 – default entered 

• October 17, 2022 – motion to set aside default filed 

Standard 

Defendant moves to set aside the default judgment pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 
(“CCP”) §473(b). Code of Civil Procedure 473(b) provides, in relevant part: 

The court may, upon any terms as may be just, relieve a party or his or her legal 
representative from a judgment, dismissal, order, or other proceeding taken against 
him or her through his or her mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect. 
Application for this relief shall be accompanied by a copy of the answer or other 
pleading proposed to be filed therein, otherwise the application shall not be granted, 
and shall be made within a reasonable time, in no case exceeding six months, after 
the judgment, dismissal, order, or proceeding was taken. 

When moving to set aside a default under CCP §473(b), the moving party has the burden of proof. (In 
re Marriage of Kieturakis (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 56, 88.) In addition, under CCP section 473(d), the 
court may “set aside any void judgment or order.”  

Section 473 is often applied liberally when a party in default moves promptly to seek relief and the 
party opposing the motion will not suffer prejudice if relief is granted. (Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 
38 Cal.3d 227, 233.) “In such situations, ‘very slight evidence will be required to justify a court in 
setting aside the default.’” (Ibid. quoting Bailey v. Taaffe (1866) 29 Cal.423, 424.) “Unless inexcusable 
neglect is clear, the policy favoring trial on the merits prevails." (Minick v. City of Petaluma (2016) 3 
Cal.App.5th 15, 24, quoting Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227, 235 [emphasis added].) 
“Moreover, because the law strongly favors trial and disposition on the merits, any doubts in applying 
section 473 must be resolved in favor of the party seeking relief from default.” (Ibid.) 
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Analysis 

Defendant argues that he was never properly served with the complaint in this matter. As such, the 

default is improper and should be stricken.  

As noted above, the summons and complaint were purportedly served via substitute service on 

January 16, 2022 when the process server left the paperwork with an individual at 2434 Sullivan 

Street in San Pablo, California and then mailed the papers to Defendant at the same address. 

Defendant denies that he lived at that address at that time. In addition, he submits evidence that 

Klraenz Tagulao-Osmonor resided at that address from August 25, 2021 through September 5, 2022. 

(See Tagulao-Osmonor Declaration attached to Motion.)  

In order for substitute service to be proper, the summons may be served by leaving a copy of the 

summons and complaint at the “person’s dwelling house, usual place of abode, usual place of 

business, or usual mailing address other than a United States Postal Service post office box….” (CCP § 

415.20(b).) As indicated in the Complaint, 2434 Sullivan Street was the address for the Property 

rented by Plaintiff in 2019. Defendant was purportedly the owner or manager of the Property. Clearly, 

Defendant did not live at the Property. As such, it does not appear, and Plaintiff has made no 

showing, that it was Defendant’s “dwelling house [or] usual place of abode.” Plaintiff should have 

been well aware of this fact as he lived there. 

Plaintiff presents no evidence to show that 2434 Sullivan Street was Defendant’s ‘usual place of 

business’ either. 2434 Sullivan Street is alleged to be a rental property. As such, it is difficult to 

reconcile that fact with claiming that it is also Defendant’s “usual place of business.” Such a finding 

would seem to lead to absurd results. For example, if Plaintiff decided to sue Defendant while still 

residing at the Property – Plaintiff would merely need to try and serve Defendant at Plaintiff’s own 

home and then mail the summons and complaint to that same address to constitute proper service.  

“When a defendant argues that service of summons did not bring him or her within the trial court’s 

jurisdiction, the plaintiff has ‘the burden of proving the facts that did give the court jurisdiction, that is 

the facts requisite to an effective service.’” (American Express Centurion Bank v. Zara (2011) 199 

Cal.App.4th 383, 387 quoting Coulston v. Cooper (1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 866, 868.)  

Here, Plaintiff has failed to provide facts that establish that the address where Defendant was 

allegedly served via substitute service, i.e. 2434 Sullivan Street, San Pablo, California qualified as a 

proper address for such service under CCP section 415.20(b). In addition, Plaintiff has not shown 

prejudice by having to address his claims on the merits. Where there is no prejudice in granting the 

set aside motion, “the rule is that a party’s negligence in allowing a default to be taken in the first 

place ‘will be excused on a weak showing.’” (Lasalle, 36 Cal.App.5th 127, 140, quoting Aldrich v. San 

Fernando Valley Lumber Co. (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 725, 740.) Here, Defendant has made such a 

showing. He presents evidence that he did not reside at the Property at the time of the alleged 

substitute service.  
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Given the above, Defendant’s motion to set aside the default is granted. 
 

 

  

    

10. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02348 
CASE NAME:  MCCORRNELL VS TAPSCOTT 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  SANCTIONS  
FILED BY:  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendant’s motion for sanctions fails to cite any legal grounds in support of his request.  Indeed, his 
hearsay declaration and allegations are insufficient to constitute a proper motion of any sort.  Denied. 
 

 

  

    

11. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC22-00543 
CASE NAME:  PEET'S COFFEE VS CAFE CAMPOS ALTOS 
 HEARING IN RE:  DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT BY OUR COFFEES INC., FILED 12/30/22  
FILED BY:  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Café Campos Altos E.E. dba Our Coffees Inc. (“Defendant”) Demurrer to 

the Third, Fourth, and Fifth causes of action of the Complaint. For the reasons set forth below, 

Defendants’ demurrer is continued to March 23, 2023 in Department 36.  

Failure to Properly Meet and Confer  

Before filing a demurrer, the “demurring party shall meet and confer in person or by telephone with 

the party who filed the pleading that is subject to the demurrer….” (California Code of Civil Procedure 

(“CCP”) §430.41(a) (emphasis added.) “The parties shall meet and confer at least five days before the 

date the responsive pleading is due.” (CCP §430.41(a)(2) emphasis added.) The meet and confer 

“shall” include a discussion of the legal support for the Parties’ positions. (CCP §430.41(a)(1).)  

The demurring party “shall file and serve with the demurrer a declaration stating” that the parties 

either properly met and conferred, or that the opposing party failed to respond to the meet and 

confer request or properly failed to meet and confer in good faith. (CCP §430.41(a)(3).)  

There is no declaration in support of Defendant’s Demurrer, much less one addressing the issues 

required regarding meeting and conferring with opposing counsel prior to filing the Demurrer.  

As the requirements of Section 431.41 are mandatory, the Parties are ordered to meet and confer in-

person, on the phone, or by video conference no later than close of business Thursday, March 16, 

2023. Defendant must file and serve a declaration that shows the attorneys engaged in the required, 

substantive meet and confer process by close of business Friday, March 17, 2023, with a courtesy 

copy delivered to Department 36. The declaration shall state that the Parties either (1) reached an 

agreement on the merits of the demurrer, and Plaintiff agreed to file an amended complaint, or (2) 
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did not reach an agreement and the Court should proceed with ruling on the Demurrer as filed.  

Defendant’s demurrer is continued to March 23, 2023 in Department 36. 
 

 

  

    

12. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSN21-0373 
CASE NAME:  FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE CO OF AMERICA VS VECCHIO 
 *MOTION/PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION  PETITION TO CONFIRM CONTRACTUAL 
ARBITRATION AWARD FILED ON 12/22/22 BY ANTHONY & CATHERINE VECCHIO  
FILED BY: VECCHIO, ANTHONY 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Anthony and Catherine Vecchios’ petition to confirm contractual arbitration award is granted. First 
National Insurance Company of America (“FNIC”) filed a notification that it does not oppose the 
Vecchios’ petition for an order confirming the subject appraisal award, but does oppose the Vecchios’ 
petition “to the extent it request [sic] the Court to enter a money judgment pursuant to the Award.”   
Vecchios ordered to prepare order, provide the order to FNIC for approval prior to submission to the 
Court. 
 

 

  


